## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Paragon Trade Brands, Inc. |          | 07/12/2005     | CORPORATION: |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Tyco Healthcare Retail Services AG |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Bahnhofstrasse 29                  |  |
| City:           | Schaffhausen                       |  |
| State/Country:  | SWITZERLAND                        |  |
| Postal Code:    | 8200                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION:                       |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2744352 | SLEEP OVERS |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (508)261-6225

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: legalschaffhausen@tyco.com

Correspondent Name: F. Brad Salcedo
Address Line 1: Bahnhofstrasse 29

Address Line 4: Schaffhausen, SWITZERLAND 8200

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:

900028141

NAME OF SUBMITTER: F. Brad Salcedo

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003120 FRAME: 0196

| Signature:   | /f. brad salcedo/ |
|--|-------------------|
| Date:  | 07/13/2005        |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=SLEEP-OVERS Assignment#page1.tif |                   |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003120 FRAME: 0197

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Paragon Trade Brands, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor"), whose principal place of business is located at: 601 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, USA, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States trademark Registration No. 2744352 for the trademark ("Trademark"):

# **SLEEP OVERS**

**AND WHEREAS**, Tyco Healthcare Retail Services AG. ("Assignee"), whose principal place of business is located at: Bahnhofstrasse 29, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these present, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer said Trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and right of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past or future infringements, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages, and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.

Date: 6/22/05 ASSIGNOR:

Paragon Trade Brands, Inc.

3y: \_\_\_\_<u>~</u>\_\_\_

Date: July 12, 2005

RECORDED: 07/13/2005

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Tyco Healthcare Retail Services AG

By: Mylander Grenon/ O. M. Sulles

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003120 FRAME: 0198